

No. 22-1005

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

OFFICER CORNELIUS L. EMILY, in his individual
and official capacities; and OFFICER ERNEST
RHONEY, in his individual and official capacities,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER WELTERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Minnesota**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF
MINNESOTA COUNTIES, MINNESOTA
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, AND MINNESOTA
COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VICKI A. HRUBY

Counsel of Record

JARDINE, LOGAN & O'BRIEN, PLLP

8519 Eagle Point Blvd, Suite 100

Lake Elmo, MN 55042

(651) 290-6500

vhruby@jlolaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Association of
Minnesota Counties*

JOHN J. CHOI
RAMSEY COUNTY ATTORNEY

ROBERT B. ROCHE
(counsel of record)
REBECCA KRSTOSEK
Assistant Ramsey County Attorneys
121 Seventh Place East, Suite 4500
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 266-3230
robert.roche@co.ramsey.mn.us
rebecca.krystosek@co.ramsey.mn.us

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota County Attorneys
Association*

RICHARD D. HODSDON
Minnesota Sheriffs' Association
100 Empire Drive, Suite 222
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 491-5900
rick_hodsdon@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Incorrect Characterization of the Use of Restraints in Medical Transports and Appointments as “Routine Conduct” Puts Officers, Medical Professionals, and the Public at Risk of Physical Harm 5

II. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Decision Ignores This Court’s Requirement That Clearly Established Law Must Not Be Defined at a High Level of Generality 8

A. The Minnesota Supreme Court Lacks the Authority to Alter This Court’s Qualified Immunity Analytical Framework. 10

B. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Clearly Established Law Analysis Is Contrary to This Court’s Precedents. 11

C. The Officers’ Use of Restraints Did Not Violate Clearly Established Law 14

1. *Hope v. Pelzer* Did Not Establish a "Less Particularity" Standard for "Routine Conduct" 15

2. The Minnesota Supreme Court Wrongfully Defined Clearly Established Law at a High Level of Generality	20
III. The <i>Welters</i> Decision Undermines Governmental Operations by Providing Little or No Guidance Concerning the Application of Qualified Immunity in Minnesota.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	9, 14
<i>Beaulieu v. Ludeman</i> , 690 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	11
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021).....	8, 9
<i>Cunningham v. Castloo</i> , 983 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	14, 21, 23, 24
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 339 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	5
<i>Fulford v. King</i> , 692 F.2d 11 (5th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974).....	17, 19
<i>Hamner v. Burls</i> , 937 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2019).....	13

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12, 25
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Jackson v. City of Cleveland</i> , 64 F.4th 736 (6th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	5, 6
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , Lesier 228 (2014)	12
<i>Leiser v. Moore</i> , 903 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	14
<i>McDeid v. Johnston</i> , 984 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. 2023)	9
<i>Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	10
<i>Moody v. Proctor</i> , 986 F.2d 239 (8th Cir. 1993).....	6, 23
<i>Mova v. Zook</i> , 821 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 US 7 (2015).....	24

<i>Nelson v. Correctional Medical Services</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ort v. White</i> , 813 F.2d 318 (11th Cir. 1987).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Peoples v. Leon</i> , 63 F.4th 132 (2d Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Radwan v. Manuel</i> , 55 F.4th 101 (2d Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	12
<i>Reynolds v. Dormire</i> , 636 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> , 29 F.4th 484 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....	9
<i>Siddique v. Laliberte</i> , 972 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 757 (7th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Thielman v. Leean</i> , 282 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Cluck</i> , 542 F.2d 728 (8th Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 159 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1998).....	5

<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 664 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1981).....	5, 6
<i>Weiland v. Loomis</i> , 938 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Weimer v. County of Fayette</i> , 972 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Welters v. Minnesota Department of Corrections</i> , 982 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2022).....	3, 7, 9, 24
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	9, 11, 13, 19, 20, 23
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	8, 16
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	12
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
